
Draft version November 7, 2025
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX7

Dependency of the Bar Formation Timescale On The Halo Spin

Bin-Hui Chen ,1, 2, 3, 4 Sandeep Kumar Kataria ,5 Juntai Shen ,2, 3, 4 and Meng Guo6, 7

1Tsung-Dao Lee Institute, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, Shanghai 200240, People’s Republic of China
2Department of Astronomy, School of Physics and Astronomy, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, 800 Dongchuan Road, Shanghai 200240,

People’s Republic of China
3State Key Laboratory of Dark Matter Physics, School of Physics and Astronomy, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, Shanghai 200240,

People’s Republic of China
4Key Laboratory for Particle Astrophysics and Cosmology (MOE) / Shanghai Key Laboratory for Particle Physics and Cosmology,

Shanghai 200240, People’s Republic of China
5Department of Space, Planetary & Astronomical Sciences and Engineering, Indian Institute of Technology Kanpur, Kanpur 208016,

India
6Shandong Computer Science Center (National Supercomputing Center in Jinan), Qilu University of Technology (Shandong Academy of

Sciences), Jinan, Shandong 250013, People’s Republic of China
7Jinan Institute of Supercomputing Technology, Jinan, Shandong 250103, People’s Republic of China

ABSTRACT

Bars are among the most prominent structures in disk galaxies. While the widely accepted swing-

amplification theory provides a qualitative framework for their formation, the detailed physical pro-

cesses remain incompletely understood. Previous studies have shown that the bar formation timescale

in isolated galaxies depends exponentially on the disk mass fraction (the so-called “Fujii relation”) and

linearly on disk hotness and thickness. However, the influence of dark matter halo spin on bar forma-

tion has not been systematically investigated. In this work, we construct a suite of N -body disk–halo

models with varying disk mass fractions and amounts of random motions. By introducing prograde

and retrograde spins in the dark matter halo, we explore how halo spin modifies the established em-

pirical relations governing bar formation timescales. We find that these relations remain valid in both

prograde and retrograde halo spin models. For rapid bar formation (short timescale), the effect of

halo spin is nearly negligible. In contrast, for moderately slow bar formation, prograde (retrograde)

halo spin tends to accelerate (suppress) bar onset. In cases of extremely slow bar formation, halo spin

introduces a stronger but more stochastic influence. These trends might arise from the exchange of

angular momentum between the stellar disk and the dark matter halo.

Keywords: Disk galaxies (391), Galaxy bars (2364), N -body simulations (1083)

1. INTRODUCTION

As one of the most prominent galactic features, bars

are found in approximately two-thirds of disk galaxies

(e.g., P. B. Eskridge et al. 2000; K. Menéndez-Delmestre

et al. 2007; F. D. Barazza et al. 2008; K. Sheth et al.

2012; B. D. Simmons et al. 2014; P. Erwin 2018; Y. H.

Lee et al. 2019). They are present across cosmic time,

from the local Universe to high redshifts, as demon-

strated by recent JWST observations that reveal nu-

merous barred galaxies at early epochs (Y. Guo et al.

2023; Z. A. Le Conte et al. 2024). Bars play a criti-

cal role in the secular evolution of their host galaxies

(e.g., F. Hohl 1971; D. Lynden-Bell & A. J. Kalnajs

Corresponding authors: Sandeep Kumar Kataria, Juntai Shen

Email: skkataria.iit@gmail.com, jtshen@sjtu.edu.cn

1972; F. Combes et al. 1990; J. Kormendy & J. Kenni-

cutt 2004; E. Athanassoula 2005; M. Portail et al. 2015;

F. Fragkoudi et al. 2019; D. A. Gadotti et al. 2020; A.

Saintonge & B. Catinella 2022; J. Neumann et al. 2024),

including triggering Lindblad resonances, redistributing

stellar mass (V. P. Debattista et al. 2017; L. Beraldo e

Silva et al. 2023), funneling gas into galactic centers to

feed supermassive black holes (E. Athanassoula 1992; Z.

Li et al. 2016, 2017, 2023; S. K. Kataria & M. Vivek

2024), heating the stellar disk (I. Minchev & B. Famaey

2010; T. Kim et al. 2024), and shaping complex stellar

populations (V. P. Debattista et al. 2020; B.-H. Chen

& Z.-Y. Li 2022; B.-H. Chen et al. 2024). A compre-

hensive understanding of bar formation and evolution

is thus essential for unraveling the broader picture of

galaxy evolution.

ar
X

iv
:2

51
0.

13
15

3v
2 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 6
 N

ov
 2

02
5

http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8962-663X
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3657-0200
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-5604-1643
https://arxiv.org/abs/2510.13153v2


2

Among the various properties of galactic bars, their

formation timescale is critical. It is well established

that bars can naturally emerge from dynamical insta-

bilities in cold, rotationally supported stellar disks (e.g.,

F. Combes & R. H. Sanders 1981; G. Efstathiou et al.

1982; N. Raha et al. 1991; J. Shen et al. 2010). Following

their formation, bars often undergo vertical thickening

(J. A. Sellwood & O. Gerhard 2020), giving rise to boxy,

peanut-shaped, or “X”-shaped bulges (F. Combes et al.

1990; Z.-Y. Li & J. Shen 2012, 2015; A. Kumar et al.

2022; S. K. Kataria 2024). After buckling, the bar typ-

ically enters a phase of steady secular evolution. The

timing and conditions under which a bar forms, there-

fore, have significant implications for the host galaxy’s

evolution. For instance, once a bar has fully developed,

it can drive large-scale gas inflows that fuel central ac-

tive galactic nuclei (E. Athanassoula 1992; Z. Li et al.

2016, 2017, 2023; S. K. Kataria & M. Vivek 2024; may

incorporate with other mechanisms, see L. A. Silva-Lima

et al. 2022), potentially triggering stellar feedback and

quenching star formation across the galaxy.

Previous studies have established several empirical re-

lations for the bar formation timescale. M. S. Fujii et al.

(2018) found that in N -body simulations of disk-dark

matter (DM) halo systems, the bar formation timescale

is tightly correlated with the disk mass fraction

fdisk ≡
V 2
c,disk

V 2
c,tot

∣∣∣∣
R=2.2Rd

(1)

where Rd is the exponential scale length of the disk.

Defining the bar formation timescale tbar as the first

epoch when the radially maximal value of the bar

strength

A2 ≡

∣∣∣∣∣
∑

j mj exp(2iϕj)∑
j mj

∣∣∣∣∣ (2)

exceeds 0.2, they found that tbar depends exponentially

on the disk mass fraction as

tbar/Gyr = (0.146± 0.079) exp [(1.38± 0.17)/fdisk] .

(3)

J. Bland-Hawthorn et al. (2023) later proposed a more

physically motivated definition of the bar formation

timescale, τbar, based on the exponential growth phase

of A2 predicted by classical swing amplification theory

(J. Binney 2020; J. Bland-Hawthorn et al. 2023):

A2(t) = A2(0) · exp(
t

τbar
). (4)

They confirmed the exponential dependence of bar for-

mation on fdisk and referred to this correlation as the

“Fujii relation.” Additionally, they proposed a modified

version better suited to their “high-mass” models:

τbar = τH · exp [−13.0 (fdisk − 0.328)] , (5)

where τH is the Hubble timescale. The Auriga simula-

tions (R. J. J. Grand et al. 2017, 2024) exhibit a sim-

ilar decreasing trend in bar formation timescale with

increasing disk mass fraction (F. Fragkoudi et al. 2025).

Simulations and observations also indicate that bar for-

mation is slowed in dynamically hotter disks (i.e., with

higher Toomre Q values, E. Athanassoula & J. A. Sell-

wood 1986; K. Sheth et al. 2012; T. Worrakitpoonpon

2025). B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025) extended these

results by systematically investigating the dependence

of τbar on the Toomre Q parameter and the disk scale

height hz. In a wide parameter range (0.8 ≲ Q ≲ 2.0

and 0.2 ≲ hz ≲ 1.0 for disks with Rd = 3.0 kpc), they

confirmed that the Fujii relation remains valid. Addi-

tionally, they found that τbar scales approximately lin-

early with both Q and hz. Combining these dependen-

cies, B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025) proposed the following

empirical relation:

τbar
1216 Gyr

= Q
hz

Rd
exp(−fdisk

0.11
), (6)

While these studies have revealed insights into the

physics of bar formation, they do not provide a com-

plete picture. Bar formation is a complex process in-

fluenced by numerous additional factors, including the

central mass concentration of the stellar disk (e.g. S. K.

Kataria & M. Das 2018, 2019; S. K. Kataria et al. 2020;

D. Jang &W.-T. Kim 2023) and the gas mass fraction of

the galaxy (J. Bland-Hawthorn et al. 2023, 2024, 2025).

Among the key factors not explored in B.-H. Chen &

J. Shen (2025), the spin of the DM halo is particularly

important (K. Saha & T. Naab 2013; S. K. Kataria &

J. Shen 2022; A. B. Romeo et al. 2023; S. Ansar et al.

2023; S. Ansar & M. Das 2024; R. Chiba & S. K. Kataria

2024). The halo spin is commonly quantified by the di-

mensionless parameter

λ =
J√

2GMR
, (7)

where J , M , and R are the DM halo’s specific angular

momentum, virial mass, and virial radius, respectively.

Halo spin originates from tidal torques during the as-

sembly history of galaxies (F. Hoyle 1949; D. W. Sciama

1955; P. J. E. Peebles 1969; A. G. Doroshkevich 1970;

S. D. M. White 1984; J. Barnes & G. Efstathiou 1987;

A. H. Maller et al. 2002; M. Vitvitska et al. 2002; B. M.

Schäfer 2009). The spin parameter follows a lognormal

distribution, peaking at λ ∼ 0.035 (J. S. Bullock et al.

2001; H. Hetznecker & A. Burkert 2006; P. Bett et al.



3

Table 1. Main parameters of the N -body models

Component Np M/1010M⊙ a/kpc rc/kpc

DM halo 500, 000 50.0 20.0 250.0

Component Np Rd/kpc hz/kpc

Stellar disk 500, 000 3.0 0.4

2007; A. Knebe & C. Power 2008; T. Ishiyama et al.

2013; J. Zjupa & V. Springel 2017). The development

of a bar is intimately linked to the transfer of angular

momentum from the inner disk to the outer disk and

DM halo (E. Athanassoula 2002, 2003a,b; S. Long et al.

2014). Thus, as a proxy for the halo’s angular momen-

tum content, λ significantly influences bar formation.

Several studies have shown that prograde (positive) halo

spin tends to promote bar formation, whereas retrograde

(negative) spin slows it (K. Saha & T. Naab 2013; S. K.

Kataria & J. Shen 2022). Given these findings, it is

natural to ask how halo spin modulates the empirical

bar formation timescale relations proposed by M. S. Fu-

jii et al. (2018), J. Bland-Hawthorn et al. (2023), and

B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025).

In this work, we investigate how halo spin influ-

ences the empirical relations governing bar formation

timescales. Building on several models from B.-H. Chen

& J. Shen (2025), we introduce halo spin by reversing

the angular momentum of selected inner DM particles,

following the method of S. K. Kataria & J. Shen (2022,

2024). We then examine how halo spin modifies the es-

tablished empirical relations, and explore how it shapes

τbar by regulating the angular momentum transfer from

the disk to the halo.

The structure of this paper is as follows. In Section 2,

we briefly describe the setup of the N -body models. Sec-

tion 3 presents the main results and their implications.

We summarize this paper in Section 4.

2. MODEL SETUP

The models used in this study are based on those pre-

sented in B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025). Each system

consists of a DM halo following a Navarro–Frenk–White

(NFW) profile (J. F. Navarro et al. 1996) and a quasi-

isothermal stellar disk (E. Vasiliev 2019), with the key

structural parameters listed in Table 1. Further details

of the model construction can be found in B.-H. Chen

& J. Shen (2025).

Following S. K. Kataria & J. Shen (2022), R. Chiba

& S. K. Kataria (2024), and S. K. Kataria & J.

Shen (2024), we spin up 60 N -body models taken

from B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025), covering fdisk =

0.35, 0.40, . . . , 0.80 (10 values) and Q = 1.0, . . . , 2.0

(6 values), with hz ≡ 0.4 kpc. Note that these are

the initial parameters, and the actual values of fdisk,

Q, and hz may slightly deviate from the specified tar-

gets, remaining within predefined tolerances. Compared

to B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025), we adopt tighter tol-

erances between the target values and the actual ones:

ϵ(fdisk) = 0.025, ϵ(Q) = 0.05, and ϵ(hz) = 0.025 kpc, to

minimize random fluctuations in τbar due to small de-

viations in fdisk, Q, and hz. Each model is named as

fdX1QX2 with X1 = fdisk and X2 = Q (for simplicity,

referring to the target values). For each model, the halo

is spun to λ = ±0.1, with positive values corresponding

to prograde spin and negative values to retrograde spin.

We evolve the N -body models using the GADGET4 code

(V. Springel et al. 2021). Each model is integrated over

an adaptive time interval ranging from 8 to 40 Gyr

to ensure sufficient time for bar formation. Figure 1

presents face-on views of stellar bars in several models

with Q = 1.4, captured near the saturation phase of

their exponential growth at different times.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

3.1. Impact of halo spin on τbar

Figure 2 presents the time evolution of bar strength

A2(t) for all models. Black curves correspond to zero-

spin halos (λ = 0), while green and red curves represent

prograde and retrograde halo spin cases, respectively.

Consistent with previous empirical trends reported in

B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025), bar formation occurs ear-

lier in models with higher fdisk and/or lower Toomre

Q.

To more clearly assess the impact of halo spin on

the bar formation process, we quantify the bar for-

mation timescale for each model. Following J. Bland-

Hawthorn et al. (2023) and B.-H. Chen & J. Shen

(2025), we fit the initial exponential growth phase

of A2(t) using Equation 4. The fitting is performed

with scipy.optimize.curve fit, employing the de-

fault Levenberg–Marquardt algorithm to solve the non-

linear least-squares problem. The resulting fits are

shown as dashed curves in Figure 2. We apply the fit-

ting only to models that undergo effective bar formation,

which we define empirically as max{A2(t)} ≥ 0.15.

Figure 3 shows the distribution of τbar as a function

of fdisk for models exhibiting effective bar formation.

The color of each data point indicates the correspond-

ing Toomre Q value. For comparison, we also plot the

empirical relations from J. Bland-Hawthorn et al. (2023)

and B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025). Overall, for both zero

and prograde/retrograde spin halos, τbar follows a gen-

eral trend of decreasing with increasing fdisk, qualita-

tively consistent with previous findings. For the depen-

dence on Toomre Q, although the trend deviates slightly



4

-40.0

-20.0

0.0

20.0

40.0

Y
 [k

pc
]

fd0.80Q1.4 t = 1 Gyr

λ= -0.1

t = 1 Gyr

λ= 0.0

t = 1 Gyr

λ= 0.1

-40.0

-20.0

0.0

20.0

Y
 [k

pc
]

fd0.70Q1.4 t = 2 Gyr t = 2 Gyr t = 2 Gyr

-40.0

-20.0

0.0

20.0

Y
 [k

pc
]

fd0.60Q1.4 t = 4 Gyr t = 4 Gyr t = 4 Gyr

-40.0

-20.0

0.0

20.0

Y
 [k

pc
]

fd0.50Q1.4 t = 5 Gyr t = 5 Gyr t = 5 Gyr

-40.0 -20.0 0.0 20.0
X [kpc]

-40.0

-20.0

0.0

20.0

Y
 [k

pc
]

fd0.40Q1.4 t = 18 Gyr
-40.0 -20.0 0.0 20.0

X [kpc]

t = 18 Gyr
-40.0 -20.0 0.0 20.0 40.0

X [kpc]

t = 18 Gyr
0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

lg
N

p

Figure 1. Face-on views of the forming bars near the saturation of their exponential growth for several models with Q = 1.4.
From bottom to top, fdisk increases. From left to right: models with retrograde, zero, and prograde halo spin.



5

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.35Q1.0

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.35Q1.2

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.35Q1.4

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.35Q1.6

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.35Q1.8

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.35Q2.0

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.40Q1.0

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.40Q1.2

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.40Q1.4

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.40Q1.6

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.40Q1.8

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
t [Gyr]

fd0.40Q2.0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.45Q1.0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.45Q1.2

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.45Q1.4

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.45Q1.6

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.45Q1.8

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.45Q2.0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.50Q1.0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.50Q1.2

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.50Q1.4

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.50Q1.6

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.50Q1.8

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.50Q2.0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.55Q1.0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.55Q1.2

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.55Q1.4

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.55Q1.6

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.55Q1.8

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
t [Gyr]

fd0.55Q2.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.60Q1.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.60Q1.2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.60Q1.4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.60Q1.6

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.60Q1.8

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.60Q2.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.65Q1.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.65Q1.2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.65Q1.4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.65Q1.6

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.65Q1.8

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.65Q2.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.70Q1.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.70Q1.2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.70Q1.4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.70Q1.6

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.70Q1.8

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.70Q2.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.75Q1.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.75Q1.2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.75Q1.4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.75Q1.6

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.75Q1.8

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.75Q2.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

A
2

fd0.80Q1.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.80Q1.2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.80Q1.4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.80Q1.6

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.80Q1.8

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

fd0.80Q2.0

Figure 2. Time evolution of bar strength A2(t) for models with different halo spins: λ = 0 (black), λ = 0.10 (green), and
λ = −0.10 (red). From top to bottom, panels are ordered by decreasing fdisk; from left to right, by increasing Toomre Q. For
models exhibiting effective bar formation (max{A2(t)} ≥ 0.15), dashed lines indicate exponential fits to the initial growth phase
of A2(t) in the corresponding color.



6

0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
fdisk

10 1

100

101

τ b
a
r

Zero-spin
Prograde-spin
Retrograde-spin 1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0

To
om

re
 Q

Figure 3. The “Fujii diagram”: distribution of τbar versus
fdisk for models with effective bar formation. Data point
colors indicate Toomre Q values. Marker shapes denote halo
spin: circles for λ = 0, upward-filled triangles for λ = 0.10,
and downward-unfilled triangles for λ = −0.10. For com-
parison, we show the Fujii relation from the high halo mass
models of J. Bland-Hawthorn et al. (2023) in a black dot-
ted-dashed line (Equation 5) and the empirical relation from
B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025) in colored solid lines (Equa-
tion 6). Overall, models with different spin values follow the
general empirical trends, with halo spin introducing addi-
tional variations in τbar.

from the global fit across the wider parameter space

0.2 kpc ≲ hz ≲ 1.0 kpc, τbar still shows a secondary

increase with increasing Q, consistent with the results

of B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025).

In addition to the dependence on fdisk and Toomre

Q, Figures 2 and 3 demonstrate that τbar also varies

with halo spin. In models with intermediate param-

eters—specifically, 0.45 ≲ fdisk ≲ 0.60 and Q ≲
1.8—prograde spin is more likely to accelerate bar for-

mation, while retrograde spin tends to slow it. This

trend is consistent with previous findings by S. K.

Kataria & J. Shen (2022). However, the behavior differs

for models with more extreme parameters: (1) At high

fdisk and low Q (fdisk ≳ 0.65 and Q ≲ 1.4), the differ-

ences in τbar among models with varying halo spin are

negligible. (2) At low fdisk, the effect of halo spin be-

comes more stochastic—whether prograde or retrograde

spin promotes or suppresses bar formation varies from

case to case, though the overall variation in τbar is more

pronounced.

To directly visualize the impact of halo spin across dif-

ferent parameter regimes, Figure 4 shows the variation

of τbar in spin-up models relative to their zero-spin coun-

terparts. In the low-fdisk regime (left portion of the left

panel), the variation in τbar is larger and more stochas-

tic. In contrast, for models with higher fdisk (right

panel), prograde spin generally accelerates bar forma-

tion, while retrograde spin slows it. The variation in

τbar is more pronounced for intermediate fdisk than for

the highest fdisk cases, where halo spin has only a minor

effect.

The Appendix shows that these trends are indepen-

dent of the particle number used for realizing the disk

and halo. Together, they reflect the complex coupling

between halo spin and bar formation.

3.2. Bar formation and disk-halo Lz transformation

The previous section highlights the complex behav-

ior of the bar formation timescale under varying halo

spin. Angular momentum transfer between the stellar

disk and DM halo is known to play a key role in bar

evolution (E. Athanassoula 2002, 2003a,b; S. Long et al.

2014). To better understand how halo spin influences

bar formation, we examine the angular momentum ex-

change in model fd0.60Q1.6, which exhibits a particu-

larly strong spin-dependent response.

The left panel of Figure 5 shows the time evolution of

bar strength A2 alongside the variations of vertical angu-

lar momentum of the disk and halo. Around t ∼ 2 Gyr,

coincident with the rapid growth of A2, a clear trans-

fer of angular momentum from the disk to the halo is

observed. The right panel focuses on the inner disk re-

gion—where the bar forms—and shows a stronger corre-

lation between the onset of bar formation and the onset

of Lz exchange. As the halo spin varies, both the tim-

ing and shape of the A2 and ∆Lz curves differ. Notably,

although retrograde halos ultimately absorb more angu-

lar momentum (consistent with previous studies; e.g., A.

Collier et al. 2018, 2019; D. Jang & W.-T. Kim 2024),

their initial Lz absorption rate is slower. Since halo spin

directly relates to the halo’s initial angular momentum,

these differences in Lz evolution are naturally attributed

to the spin. We therefore conclude that halo spin likely

modulates the bar formation timescale by influencing

the angular momentum transfer from the disk to the

halo.

The angular momentum exchange framework offers

a physical explanation for how halo spin can promote

or slow bar formation. Halo absorbs angular momen-

tum emitted by the inner disk mainly through reso-

nances with the bar (E. Athanassoula 2002, 2003a),

which is more efficient if there are more halo parti-

cles participating in the resonances (E. Athanassoula

2003b). In models with intermediate parameters—such

as fd0.60Q1.6—the net rotation of a prograde spun-

up halo is faster, so more particles are rotating at a

speed close to the bar rotation, making them easier to

be trapped into the resonances. As a result, the halo

is more effective at absorbing the angular momentum

shed from the inner disk during bar formation, thereby



7

0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
fdisk

6

4

2

0

2

4

6

8
∆
τ b

a
r [

G
yr

]
Prograde-spin
Retrograde-spin

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0

To
om

re
 Q

0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
fdisk

1.00

0.75

0.50

0.25

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

∆
τ b

a
r
 [G

yr
]

Zoom-in

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0

To
om

re
 Q

Figure 4. Left panel: variation in bar formation timescale ∆τbar as a function of fdisk, where ∆τbar is defined as the difference
between the prograde (or retrograde) spin models and their zero-spin counterparts. Upward-filled triangles denote prograde
models; downward unfilled triangles denote retrograde models. Only models with well-defined ∆τbar values are included. Point
colors indicate the Toomre Q of each model. Small horizontal offsets are applied to reduce overlap among points with the same
fdisk. Right panel: zoom-in view of the left panel, limited to |∆τbar| ≤ 1 Gyr.

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
t [Gyr]

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

A
2

λ=−0.10

λ= 0

λ= 0.10

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
t [Gyr]

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

A
2

400

200

0

200

400
∆
L
z

[1
0

1
0
M

¯
·k

p
c
·k

m
s−

1
]

A2

Disk ∆Lz
Halo ∆Lz

100

80

60

40

20

0

∆
L
z

[1
0

1
0
M

¯
·k

p
c
·k

m
s−

1
]

A2

Disk ∆Lz
Inner disk ∆Lz

Figure 5. Left panel: time evolution of A2 (solid lines) for model fd0.60Q1.6 and its prograde and retrograde halo spin
counterparts, with colors indicating halo spin. The corresponding variations of the vertical angular momentum ∆Lz of the
disk (dotted-dashed lines) and DM halo (dashed lines) are also shown. Right panel: zoom-in on the early evolution; for better
visualization, we restrict the range of A2 to [0, 0.25] and ∆Lz to [−100, 0]. Dotted lines show ∆Lz for the inner disk (R < 10 kpc,
|z| < 2.5 kpc).

accelerating the onset of the bar. Conversely, in retro-

grade spin models, the decelerated halo rotation reduces

the efficiency of angular momentum exchange, slowing

bar formation. At higher fdisk, bar formation is already

rapid due to strong swing amplification (B.-H. Chen &

J. Shen 2025), leaving little room for halo spin to exert

additional influence. As fdisk decreases or Toomre Q

increases, bar formation is slowed, allowing more room

for the halo spin to affect the outcome. This explains

why prograde halos more strongly promote bar forma-

tion moving from left to right across Figure 2. In the

lowest fdisk models, bar formation is significantly slowed,

making the disk highly susceptible to the influence of

halo spin, as seen in the large scatter of ∆τbar in the

left panel of Figure 4. However, this increased sensitiv-

ity also makes bar formation more vulnerable to other

perturbations and stochastic fluctuations, from both nu-

merical noise in the simulations (J. Dubinski et al. 2009)

and nonlinear processes inherent to bar formation (L. M.

Widrow et al. 2008). As a result, these models do not

show a systematic trend of prograde promotion or ret-

rograde suppression, in contrast to the clearer trend ob-

served at higher fdisk.

4. SUMMARY

In this paper, consistent with previous studies, we con-

firm that lighter and/or hotter disks experience slowed

bar formation, independent of halo spin.

We find that in the intermediate regime (0.45 ≲
fdisk ≲ 0.60 and 1.0 ≲ Q ≲ 1.8), prograde (retro-

grade) halo spin generally promotes (slows) bar forma-

tion, possibly by modulating the angular momentum ex-

change between the inner disk and the dark matter halo.

For models with rapid bar formation (fdisk ≳ 0.65 and



8

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8
A

2
fd0.80Q1.4 Np = 5e5

Np = 1e6

Np = 5e6

fd0.60Q1.6 fd0.40Q1.8

0 2 4 6 8
t [Gyr]

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

A
2

λ= 0

λ= 0.10

λ=−0.10

0 2 4 6 8
t [Gyr]

0 10 20 30 40
t [Gyr]

Figure 6. First row: Time evolution of A2(t) for three models with λ = 0 (black), λ = 0.10 (green), and λ = −0.10 (red).
Solid lines show the baseline models from Figure 2; dashed and dotted lines correspond to models with two and ten times the
number of particles (Np) in both the dark matter halo and stellar disk. Second row: exponential fits to the initial growth phase
of A2(t) for each case.

Q ≲ 1.4), the effect of halo spin is nearly negligible. In

contrast, models with very long bar formation timescales

are more susceptible to halo spin, resulting in large but

stochastic variations in τbar when the halo is spun up.

These results may help explain the early emergence of

bars in high-redshift galaxies, as observed by JWST (Y.

Guo et al. 2023; Z. A. Le Conte et al. 2024), potentially

supported by prograde halo spin even in the existence

or absence of significant gas content (J. Bland-Hawthorn

et al. 2023, 2024, 2025).

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We thank the anonymous referee for the careful re-

view and helpful suggestions. BHC gratefully acknowl-

edges the financial support from the China Scholarship

Council and the support of the T.D. Lee scholarship.

SKK acknowledges the support of the INSPIRE fac-

ulty grant (DST/INSPIRE/04/2023/000401) from the

Department of Science & Technology, India. The re-

search presented here is partially supported by the

National Natural Science Foundation of China under

grant Nos. 12025302, 11773052, 11761131016; by China

Manned Space Program with grant no. CMS-CSST-

2025-A11; by the “111” Project of the Ministry of Ed-

ucation of China under grant No. B20019; by Shan-

dong Provincial Key Research and Development Pro-

gram (No. 2022CXGC020106); and by Pilot Project

for Integrated Innovation of Science, Education and

Industry of Qilu University of Technology (Shandong

Academy of Sciences) (No. 2022JBZ01-01). This work

made use of the Gravity Supercomputer at the Depart-

ment of Astronomy, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, the

facilities of the Center for High Performance Computing

at Shanghai Astronomical Observatory, the facilities in

the National Supercomputing Center in Jinan, and the

Param Sanganak Supercomputing facilities at IIT Kan-

pur.

APPENDIX

A. INDEPENDENCY TEST ON THE PARTICLE NUMBER

B.-H. Chen & J. Shen (2025) demonstrate that the empirical relation for bar formation timescales remains robust

when the particle numbers are doubled. To further assess whether the number of particles affects the relationship

between τbar and halo spin λ, we construct two higher-resolution models with two and ten times the number of

particles (Np) used in the main sample. The results are shown in Figure 6. These three models represent the different

regimes of halo spin influence discussed in Section 3:

1. fd0.80Q1.4 — fast bar formation, where halo spin has nearly negligible effect;



9

2. fd0.60Q1.6 — intermediate bar formation, where prograde/retrograde spin tends to promote/slow bar onset;

3. fd0.40Q1.8 — slow bar formation, highly sensitive to halo spin and other perturbations, leading to significant

but random (or nonmonotonic) variations in the bar formation timescale.

As shown in Figure 6, the trends identified in the main text remain valid at higher particle resolution. This confirms

that our results are robust against changes in Np.

REFERENCES

Ansar, S., & Das, M. 2024, ApJ, 975, 243,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad7a6b

Ansar, S., Kataria, S. K., & Das, M. 2023, MNRAS, 522,

2967, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad1060

Athanassoula, E. 1992, MNRAS, 259, 345,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/259.2.345

Athanassoula, E. 2002, ApJL, 569, L83,

doi: 10.1086/340784

Athanassoula, E. 2003a, in Galaxies and Chaos, ed.

G. Contopoulos & N. Voglis, Vol. 626, 313–326,

doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-45040-5 26

Athanassoula, E. 2003b, MNRAS, 341, 1179,

doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06473.x

Athanassoula, E. 2005, MNRAS, 358, 1477,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.08872.x

Athanassoula, E., & Sellwood, J. A. 1986, MNRAS, 221,

213, doi: 10.1093/mnras/221.2.213

Barazza, F. D., Jogee, S., & Marinova, I. 2008, ApJ, 675,

1194, doi: 10.1086/526510

Barnes, J., & Efstathiou, G. 1987, ApJ, 319, 575,

doi: 10.1086/165480

Beraldo e Silva, L., Debattista, V. P., Anderson, S. R.,

et al. 2023, ApJ, 955, 38, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ace976

Bett, P., Eke, V., Frenk, C. S., et al. 2007, MNRAS, 376,

215, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.11432.x

Binney, J. 2020, MNRAS, 496, 767,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1485

Bland-Hawthorn, J., Tepper-Garcia, T., Agertz, O., &

Federrath, C. 2024, ApJ, 968, 86,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad4118

Bland-Hawthorn, J., Tepper-Garcia, T., Agertz, O., &

Freeman, K. 2023, ApJ, 947, 80,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acc469

Bland-Hawthorn, J., Tepper-Garcia, T., Agertz, O., et al.

2025, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2502.01895,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2502.01895

Bullock, J. S., Dekel, A., Kolatt, T. S., et al. 2001, ApJ,

555, 240, doi: 10.1086/321477

Chen, B.-H., & Li, Z.-Y. 2022, ApJ, 934, 28,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac795c

Chen, B.-H., & Shen, J. 2025, ApJ, 990, 140,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/adf966

Chen, B.-H., Shen, J., & Liu, Z. 2024, ApJ, 976, 232,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad8640

Chiba, R., & Kataria, S. K. 2024, MNRAS, 528, 4115,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae288

Collier, A., Shlosman, I., & Heller, C. 2018, MNRAS, 476,

1331, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty270

Collier, A., Shlosman, I., & Heller, C. 2019, MNRAS, 489,

3102, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2327

Combes, F., Debbasch, F., Friedli, D., & Pfenniger, D.

1990, A&A, 233, 82

Combes, F., & Sanders, R. H. 1981, A&A, 96, 164

Debattista, V. P., Liddicott, D. J., Khachaturyants, T., &

Beraldo e Silva, L. 2020, MNRAS, 498, 3334,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa2568

Debattista, V. P., Ness, M., Gonzalez, O. A., et al. 2017,

MNRAS, 469, 1587, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx947

Doroshkevich, A. G. 1970, Astrofizika, 6, 581

Dubinski, J., Berentzen, I., & Shlosman, I. 2009, ApJ, 697,

293, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/697/1/293

Efstathiou, G., Lake, G., & Negroponte, J. 1982, MNRAS,

199, 1069, doi: 10.1093/mnras/199.4.1069

Erwin, P. 2018, MNRAS, 474, 5372,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx3117

Eskridge, P. B., Frogel, J. A., Pogge, R. W., et al. 2000,

AJ, 119, 536, doi: 10.1086/301203

Fragkoudi, F., Grand, R. J. J., Pakmor, R., et al. 2025,

MNRAS, 538, 1587, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staf389

Fragkoudi, F., Katz, D., Trick, W., et al. 2019, MNRAS,

488, 3324, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1875

Fujii, M. S., Bédorf, J., Baba, J., & Portegies Zwart, S.

2018, MNRAS, 477, 1451, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty711

Gadotti, D. A., Bittner, A., Falcón-Barroso, J., et al. 2020,

A&A, 643, A14, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202038448

Grand, R. J. J., Fragkoudi, F., Gómez, F. A., et al. 2024,

MNRAS, 532, 1814, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae1598

Grand, R. J. J., Gómez, F. A., Marinacci, F., et al. 2017,

MNRAS, 467, 179, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx071

Guo, Y., Jogee, S., Finkelstein, S. L., et al. 2023, ApJL,

945, L10, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acacfb

Hetznecker, H., & Burkert, A. 2006, MNRAS, 370, 1905,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10616.x

Hohl, F. 1971, ApJ, 168, 343, doi: 10.1086/151091

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad7a6b
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad1060
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/259.2.345
http://doi.org/10.1086/340784
http://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-540-45040-5_26
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06473.x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.08872.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/221.2.213
http://doi.org/10.1086/526510
http://doi.org/10.1086/165480
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ace976
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.11432.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa1485
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad4118
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acc469
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2502.01895
http://doi.org/10.1086/321477
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac795c
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/adf966
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad8640
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stae288
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty270
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2327
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa2568
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx947
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/697/1/293
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/199.4.1069
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx3117
http://doi.org/10.1086/301203
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staf389
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1875
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty711
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202038448
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stae1598
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx071
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acacfb
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10616.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/151091


10

Hoyle, F. 1949, MNRAS, 109, 365,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/109.3.365

Ishiyama, T., Rieder, S., Makino, J., et al. 2013, ApJ, 767,

146, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/767/2/146

Jang, D., & Kim, W.-T. 2023, ApJ, 942, 106,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aca7bc

Jang, D., & Kim, W.-T. 2024, ApJ, 971, 67,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad54b9

Kataria, S. K. 2024, MNRAS, 534, 3565,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae2311

Kataria, S. K., & Das, M. 2018, MNRAS, 475, 1653,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx3279

Kataria, S. K., & Das, M. 2019, ApJ, 886, 43,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab48f7

Kataria, S. K., Das, M., & Barway, S. 2020, A&A, 640,

A14, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202037527

Kataria, S. K., & Shen, J. 2022, ApJ, 940, 175,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac9df1

Kataria, S. K., & Shen, J. 2024, ApJ, 970, 45,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad5b58

Kataria, S. K., & Vivek, M. 2024, MNRAS, 527, 3366,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad3383

Kim, T., Gadotti, D. A., Lee, Y. H., et al. 2024, ApJ, 976,

220, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad8573

Knebe, A., & Power, C. 2008, ApJ, 678, 621,

doi: 10.1086/586702

Kormendy, J., & Kennicutt, Robert C., J. 2004, ARA&A,

42, 603, doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.42.053102.134024

Kumar, A., Das, M., & Kataria, S. K. 2022, MNRAS, 509,

1262, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab3019

Le Conte, Z. A., Gadotti, D. A., Ferreira, L., et al. 2024,

MNRAS, 530, 1984, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae921

Lee, Y. H., Ann, H. B., & Park, M.-G. 2019, ApJ, 872, 97,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab0024

Li, Z., Gerhard, O., Shen, J., Portail, M., & Wegg, C. 2016,

ApJ, 824, 13, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/824/1/13

Li, Z., Sellwood, J. A., & Shen, J. 2017, ApJ, 850, 67,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa9377

Li, Z., Du, M., Debattista, V. P., et al. 2023, ApJ, 958, 77,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acffb3

Li, Z.-Y., & Shen, J. 2012, ApJL, 757, L7,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/757/1/L7

Li, Z.-Y., & Shen, J. 2015, ApJL, 815, L20,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/815/2/L20

Long, S., Shlosman, I., & Heller, C. 2014, ApJL, 783, L18,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/783/1/L18

Lynden-Bell, D., & Kalnajs, A. J. 1972, MNRAS, 157, 1,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/157.1.1

Maller, A. H., Dekel, A., & Somerville, R. 2002, MNRAS,

329, 423, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2002.04983.x

Menéndez-Delmestre, K., Sheth, K., Schinnerer, E., Jarrett,

T. H., & Scoville, N. Z. 2007, ApJ, 657, 790,

doi: 10.1086/511025

Minchev, I., & Famaey, B. 2010, ApJ, 722, 112,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/722/1/112

Navarro, J. F., Frenk, C. S., & White, S. D. M. 1996, ApJ,

462, 563, doi: 10.1086/177173

Neumann, J., Thomas, D., Maraston, C., et al. 2024,

MNRAS, 534, 2438, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae2252

Peebles, P. J. E. 1969, ApJ, 155, 393, doi: 10.1086/149876

Portail, M., Wegg, C., Gerhard, O., & Martinez-Valpuesta,

I. 2015, MNRAS, 448, 713, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv058

Raha, N., Sellwood, J. A., James, R. A., & Kahn, F. D.

1991, Nature, 352, 411, doi: 10.1038/352411a0

Romeo, A. B., Agertz, O., & Renaud, F. 2023, MNRAS,

518, 1002, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac3074

Saha, K., & Naab, T. 2013, MNRAS, 434, 1287,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1088

Saintonge, A., & Catinella, B. 2022, ARA&A, 60, 319,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-021022-043545

Schäfer, B. M. 2009, International Journal of Modern

Physics D, 18, 173, doi: 10.1142/S0218271809014388

Sciama, D. W. 1955, MNRAS, 115, 3,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/115.1.3

Sellwood, J. A., & Gerhard, O. 2020, MNRAS, 495, 3175,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1336

Shen, J., Rich, R. M., Kormendy, J., et al. 2010, ApJL,

720, L72, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/720/1/L72

Sheth, K., Melbourne, J., Elmegreen, D. M., et al. 2012,

ApJ, 758, 136, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/758/2/136

Silva-Lima, L. A., Martins, L. P., Coelho, P. R. T., &

Gadotti, D. A. 2022, A&A, 661, A105,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202142432

Simmons, B. D., Melvin, T., Lintott, C., et al. 2014,

MNRAS, 445, 3466, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1817

Springel, V., Pakmor, R., Zier, O., & Reinecke, M. 2021,

MNRAS, 506, 2871, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab1855

Vasiliev, E. 2019, MNRAS, 482, 1525,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2672

Vitvitska, M., Klypin, A. A., Kravtsov, A. V., et al. 2002,

ApJ, 581, 799, doi: 10.1086/344361

White, S. D. M. 1984, ApJ, 286, 38, doi: 10.1086/162573

Widrow, L. M., Pym, B., & Dubinski, J. 2008, ApJ, 679,

1239, doi: 10.1086/587636

Worrakitpoonpon, T. 2025, ApJ, 979, 166,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ada35f

Zjupa, J., & Springel, V. 2017, MNRAS, 466, 1625,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2945

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/109.3.365
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/767/2/146
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aca7bc
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad54b9
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stae2311
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx3279
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab48f7
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202037527
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac9df1
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad5b58
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad3383
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad8573
http://doi.org/10.1086/586702
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.astro.42.053102.134024
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab3019
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stae921
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab0024
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/824/1/13
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa9377
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acffb3
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/757/1/L7
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/815/2/L20
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/783/1/L18
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/157.1.1
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.2002.04983.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/511025
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/722/1/112
http://doi.org/10.1086/177173
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stae2252
http://doi.org/10.1086/149876
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv058
http://doi.org/10.1038/352411a0
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac3074
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt1088
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-021022-043545
http://doi.org/10.1142/S0218271809014388
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/115.1.3
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa1336
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/720/1/L72
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/758/2/136
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202142432
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu1817
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab1855
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2672
http://doi.org/10.1086/344361
http://doi.org/10.1086/162573
http://doi.org/10.1086/587636
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ada35f
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw2945

	Introduction
	Model Setup
	Results and Discussions
	Impact of halo spin on bar
	Bar formation and disk-halo Lz transformation

	Summary
	Independency test on the particle number

